

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(NEWARK VICINAGE)**

MANHATTAN PARTNERS, LLC, ET AL.	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-14342
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	MOTION RETURN DATE: FEBRUARY 16, 2021
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN GUARANTY AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Susan M. Kennedy
Wiggin and Dana LLP
50 S. 16th Street
Two Liberty Place, Suite 2925
Philadelphia, PA 19102
skennedy@wiggin.com
(215) 988-8320

Michael Menapace
(admitted pro hac vice)
Wiggin and Dana LLP
20 Church Street
Hartford, CT 06103
mmenapace@wiggin.com
(860) 297-3733

*Counsel for American Guarantee and
Liability Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTIONp. 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUNDp. 4

A. The Allegations of the Complaint.....p. 4

B. The AGLIC Policyp. 5

III. LEGAL STANDARDp. 8

A. Legal Standard For Rule 12(b)(6) Motionp. 8

B. Legal Standard For Interpreting Insurance Contracts.....p. 9

IV. ARGUMENT.....p. 11

A. There is No Direct Physical Loss Of or Damage To Any Covered Propertyp. 11

1. The Alleged Presence of the Virus Is Neither Direct Physical Damage To Property Nor Direct Physical Loss Of Propertyp. 12

2. The “Stay-at- Home” Orders Do Not Cause “Direct Physical Loss” of Propertyp. 17

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Any Suspension of Business Was Due To Direct Physical Loss of or Damage To Property.....p. 21

B. The Civil Authority Coverage Is Not Triggered Because There is No Prohibition of Access to the Insured Propertyp. 22

C. The Contamination Exclusion Also Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....p. 24

CONCLUSIONp. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , No. 2:20-CV-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 6749361 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2020).....	26
<i>4431 Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-04396, 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2020).....	12, 16, 18, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9, 24
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 424 N.J. Super. 448 (App. Div. 2012)	11
<i>Boulevard Carroll Entm’t Group Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV2011771SDWLDW (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020) (slip op.) (Ex. B)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bros. Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 268 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1970)	20
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 195 N.J. 231 (2008)	10
<i>Cypress Point Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.</i> , 226 N.J. 403 (2016)	10
<i>Diesel Barbershop LLC, v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020)	26
<i>Dime Fitness, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CA-5467, 2020 WL 6691467 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020).....	26
<i>Flomerfelt v. Cardiello</i> , 202 N.J. 432 (2010)	10

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....8

Gavrilides Management Co. LLC v. Michigan Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4561979 (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 21, 2020).....26

GTE Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.,
258 F.Supp.2d 364 (D.N.J. 2003)11

Handel v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. CV 20-3198, 2020 WL 6545893 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020).....2, 12, 25

Heldor Indus., Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.,
229 N.J. Super. 390 (App. Div.1988)11

Holiday Vill. E. Home Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. QBE INS Corp.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.N.J. 2011), *aff’d*, 517 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2013)11

Horan v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
No 12-7802 (JAP), 2014 WL 346615 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2014)9

Kelaher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
No. 4:19-cv-00693-SAL, 2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020).....20

Kessler Dental Assoc. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-03376-JDW, 2020 WL 7181057.....12, 13, 24, 26

Longobardi v. Chubb Ins. Co. of New Jersey,
121 N.J. 530 (1990)10

Mac Property Group LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. CAM-L-2629-20 (N.J. Super. Nov. 5, 2020) (slip op.) (Ex. D)3, 23

Maluabe LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
No. 20-22615-CIV, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)19

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
No. 18-12887, 2020 WL 4782369 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2020)16

Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut,
No. 2:20-CV-04423-AB-SK, 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020)26

Mattdogg, Inc. v. Philadelphia Ins. Co.,
No. MER-L-820-20 (N.J. Super. Nov. 17, 2020) (slip op.) (Ex. C)3, 24, 25

Mauricio Martinez DMD, P.A. v. Allied Insur. Co. of America,
No. 220CV00401FTM66NPM, 2020 WL 524018 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020).....26

Michael Cetta, Inc. d/b/a Sparks Steak House v. Admiral Indemnity Co.,
 No. 20 CIV. 4612 (JPC), 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)18, 22

Motorists Mut. Ins v. Hardinger,
 131 Fed. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....14

Newchops Restaurant Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
 No. CV 20-1869, 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020)18, 22

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....14, 19, 20, 26

Optical Services USA v. Franklin Mutual Insurance Co.,
 No. BER-L- 3681-20, 2020 WL 5806576 (Aug. 13, 2020).....17

Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 4-20-CV-222-CRW-SBJ, 2020 WL 5820552 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2020).....19

Palmer Holdings & Investments, Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:20-CV-154-JAJ, 2020 WL 7258857 (S.D. Iowa. Dec. 7, 2020).....19

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....13

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020)19

Phila. Parking Auth. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (no coverage for losses at airport
 parking lot due to national grounding of planes related to 9/11 attacks since no
 direct physical loss or damage).....20

Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....2, 10, 11, 14

President v. Jenkins,
 180 N.J. 550 (2004)10

Princeton Ins. Co. v. Chunmuang,
 151 N.J. 80 (1997)10, 27

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins Co,
 No. 20-CV-2211-JAR-GEB, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....16

Rose’s I, LLC et al. v. Erie Ins. Exchange,
 No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020).....19

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 Dept. 2002).....20

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
No. H-06-4041, 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008).....20

Sandy Point Dental Inc. P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20 CV 2160, 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020).....15

Ski Shawnee, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
No. 3:09-CV-02391, 2010 WL 2696782 (M.D. Pa. July 6, 2010)21

Sosa v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.,
458 N.J. Super. 639 (App. Div. 2019)9

Stone v. Royal Ins. Co.,
211 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1986)10

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 16-cv-5073, 2017 WL 4810801 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2017)8

Terry Black’s Barbecue v. State Automobile Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-CV-665-RP, 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2020).....18

Timber Pines Plaza, LLC v. Kinsale Ins. Co.,
No. 8:15-CV-1821-T-17TBM, 2016 WL 8943313 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2016)13

Tobias v. United States,
No. 13-6471 (PGS), 2014 WL 6693721 (D.N.J. Nov. 26, 2014)8

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-03342-JDW, 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020).....17, 26

Turek Enterprises, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....26

Uncork & Create, LLC, v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-00401, 2020 WL 643694 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020).....15, 16

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff’d*, 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)20

Washington Constr. Co. v. Spinella,
8 N.J. 212 (1951)21

Weedo v. Stone–E–Brick, Inc.,
81 N.J. 233 (1979)11

West Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-05663-VAP-DFMx, 2020 WL 6440037 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27,
2020)19

Zwillo Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
No. 4:20-00339-CV-RK, 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020).....15
